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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION
ESCALANTE-TARPON COVE LIMITED T~ SHCHAIME
PARTNERSHIP, a Florida limited partnership,
N
"fl mﬁf Case No. 07-4868-CA
WIGGINS BAY FOUNDA'TION INC., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation, \ o
\'\,me,r o f} @ o g?_,'
Defendant. a:",;j i fripgas =
f=m'o o
Ny T
3 ' OF = =
ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S a8 =
MOTION FO&SUMMARY JUDGMENT 4 é/; = 2@

THIS CAUSE came before the éo/g,»on November 12, 2009, upon ESCALANTE-

A
TARPON COVE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP/g (‘iEsealante”) Motion for Summary Judgment

(the “Motion”). The Court, having rev1ewed (1) )h‘é otion and Exhibits, (ii) Defendant’s

Response to Plaintiff’s Motion, and (iii) Plaintiff’é}ﬂju sv/vpﬁ to Defendant’s Response, having
T

heard and considered the arguments of counsel and bemg erw1se duly advised with respect to

this matter, FINDS as follows: f ;

,W,Mz

1. The Assignment, dated February 12, 1986, recorded jt/QR 1600, Page 2261, as

such Assignment was amended and restated by the Amended Assxgnme i 'f’;dated to be effective

as of February 12, 1986, recorded at O.R. 1643, Page 561 (the ASSIgnment and Amended
Assignment together referred to herein as the “Assignment”) is a valid exercise by WBA of the

rights and powers reserved to Declarant under Section 2.06 of the Wiggins Bay Declaration of

Covenants, recorded in the Official Records of Collier County, Florida at O.R. 1088, Pages
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1536-1560" (referred to hereinafter as the “Declaration™) and is a valid assignment of rights

under Florida law.
2. The Assignment is a valid exercise by WBA of the rights and powers reserved to

Declarant undf; 'iSéction 7.06 of the Declaration and does not “... substantially impair the

Wiggins Bay “Ger}@far Development Plan”, defined in Declaration Section 1.09 as “.
Declarant’s plan of ngms Bay as it may be amended from time to time by Declarant, showing

f”“
the land uses and Property Units assigned by Declarant to the various portions of the

Property....” f

Y

3. The Assignment trggfeﬂed to the owner of Tract 3, Phase 1, of the Wiggins Bay

recreation service on Tract 3; |

e Under the Plat designated “Wiggins Bay Phase I” approved byxgtiié;wﬂollier County
Commissioners on June 15, 1984 and recorded in Plat Book 13 at Pages 89-90 of the
Official Records of Collier County including, but not limited to, the easements and rights

reserved to WBA and its assigns under the Plat Dedication; and

! All recording references are to the Official Records of Collier County, Florida unless otherwise stated.
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e Those rights, powers and privileges with respect to Tract 3 under the Declaration,
including, but not limited to, those rights, powers and privileges under Sections 2.04,
2.06, 4.01, 4.05, 7.06, 8.01, 8.02 and 8.03, whether reserved to “WBA”, “Declarant” or

the “ClasSiB};Member”.
T E

4. Plaf’ntj;ﬁ,ﬁs sole owner of Tract 3, holds exclusively all right, power and authority
created or prov1dedf0r{nd§rtye Declaration with respect to Tract 3. Because Plaintiff is the sole
f,ﬁ“ e

owner of Tract 3, Defendant does not possess any right, power or authority created or provided

S, % g

for under the Declaration wifh;%espcgt to Tract 3, including, but not limited to any Article III

enforcement powers.

5. Defendant has, since ~J"uj'16« , 2007 held all of the right, power and authority

St €

2D
created or provided for under the Declaratlo? W‘ith xespect to Tracts 1, 2, and 4-11 pursuant to the

Assignment of Developer Rights dated June I 2OOZxand recorded at O.R. 4250, Page 1765.
AN

6. Declaration Sections 4.01(c) and 4‘65@

approval of such rules and regulations.

7. Defendant properly exercised its rights and poweys”‘ as ;{the Foundation” when, in

the summer of 2007, Defendant developed the “New Security Systeng‘ : nggms Bay Gate” and
promulgated the “Guidelines and Procedures” related thereto (together ;eférjpd to as the “Gate

Rules”). g .

L
8. When on the evening of November 21, 2007, Defendant blocked Plaintiff’s
business invitees from crossing the Foundation Common Area by implementing these Gate Rules

without having first obtained Plaintiff’s written approval, Defendant violated Declaration

Sections 4.01(c) and 4.05(d) and acted without authority.
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9. Defendant’s conduct in blocking Plaintiff’s business invitees from crossing the
Foundation Common Area breached Defendant’s duties under the Declaration, violated
Plaintiff’s rights as Declarant, violated Plaintiff’s Tract 3 Rights and violated Plaintiff’s

Declaration Sec;\‘i”:c;;/ii %}fﬁi(a) and Section 8.02 access rights.

Accordmgli’ f

ITIS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
1. Plaintiff’s Summary }udgment Motion is GRANTED.
v
2. The Temporary Inj’unctmn\lssued by this Court on December 26, 2007 is by this

Order made PermanenLénd" P}amtlff’ s $15,000.00 bond posted with this Court is

hereby released.

day of December, 2009.

U4, Oitfrass
CH THIAA PIVACEK

1rc91y€§gujﬁ Judge

copies furnished to the following:

Jason Hamilton Mikes, Esq

Thomas B. Garlick, Esq. }f)j\y\s 4
Barry A. Postman, Esq.




